@

DNR COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT NO. 2512-06-04
AMENDMENT NO. 1

AMENDMENT TO THECOOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
STATE OF LOUISIANADEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
(Hereinafter referred to as "Department")

AND

ST. CHARLES PARISH GOVERNMENT
(Hereinafter referred to as "Contracting Party")

By mutual consent of both parties to this agreement, Article 3 entltled Scope of Contract Services
is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

Contracting Party agrees to provide services and/or products in accordance with the
specifications set forth in Appendix A, and Addendum to Appendix A of this cooperative
agreement which is hereby attached and made a part of this agreement.

FURTHER, by mutual conscnt of both Parties to this agreement, Article 8.b. entitled Payment is
amended to read in its entirety as follows;

Payment to the Contracting Party for services rendered shall be made according to the
following:

A maximum of ninety percent (90%) of the total contract amount shall be available for
progress payments to the Contracting Party prior to completion of the contract. Invoices
for progress payments, with supporting documentation, detailing the fees charged and
allowable costs to be reimbursed as set forth in Appendix A and Addendum to Appendix
+ A shall be based upon actual costs incurred and shall be submitted monthly with progress

reports.

A final payment for the remaining ten percent (10%) of the total contract amount shall be
made upon completion of the project and approval of the final report by the Department.
The final invoice shall be submitted w1thm thirty (30) days following expiration of the

contract

Travel and other allowable expenses shall be reimbursed in accordance with the Division
of Administration State General Travel Regulations, within the limits established for
State Employees, as defined in Division of Administration Policy and Procedure




@ DNR COOPERATIVE AGRMENT NO. 2512-06-04
AMENDMENT NO. |

Memorandum No. 49. All out of state travel will be subject to prior written approval of
the Secretary of the Department,

Payments shall be made by the Departmenl within appnoxxmate]y thirty (30) days after
receipt of an original and two copies of a proper invoice rendered according to the A
payment schedule, and reports as prescribed in ltem a. above, and which has been first

approved for payment by the Department Project Manager:

FURTHER, by mutual consent of both Parties Lo this agreement, Article 11 entitled Deliverables
is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

The Contracting Party shall deliver to the Department deliverables as specified in
Appendix A and Addendum to Appendix A as products of the services rendered by the
Contracting Party under the terms of this agreement.

FURTHER, by mutual consent of both parties to this agreement, Artlclc 15 entitled
Subcontractors is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

The Contracting Party agrees to obtain written Department approval prior to
subcontracting any part of the services specified in Appendix A and Addendum to
Appendix A. The Contracting Party shall include, in any subcontract, the provisions
contained in this contract. The Contracting Party shall submit requests for approval,
accompanied by copies of proposed subcontracts, to the Department Project Manager.
The Contracting Party further agrees to guarantee and be liable to the State (Department)
for all services performed under any such subcontract.

FURTHER, by mutual consent of both parties to this agreement, Article 29 entitled Amendments
is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

The Contracting Party may, with prior approval of the DNR Project' Manager, revise the
budget included in Appendix A and Addendum to Appendix A, provided total budget
revisions do not exceed ten percent (10%) per budget category and do not exceed the total
contract amount. A copy of each budget revision will be retained in the Department
contract file and a copy forwarded to the Division of Administration's Office of
Contractual Review. No other amendment shall be effective unless it is in writing, signed
by duly authorized representatives of both parties, and approved by the Division of
Administration's Office of Contractual Review.

All other terms and conditions of the agreement shall remain the same.



@

S

DNR COOPERATIVE AGR@[ENT NO. 2512-06-04
AMENDMENT NO. 1

red
This amendment entered into this __ =3 day of “%QJQ_Q)YY)}QKL/) 2()95, at Baton Rouge,

Louisiana.

WITNESSES:

SCOTT A, ANGERQLE SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT @2F NATURAL RESOURCES

UJ

V.J. St. Pierre, Jr.
Parish President
St. Charles Parish Government

A i
Office QFR
Office of Co

———
DIRECTOR——



®

ADDENDUM TO APPENDIX A

DNR COOP. AGREE. NO. 2512-06-04

Davis Pond Freshwater Diversion Project
DNR Cooperative Agresment 2512-06-04
St. Charles Parish Ordinance No, 05-12+8

Requested Budget Amendment

Category Current Budget Raquested Change Revised Budgat

Supplies/Materials 222,500 - 221,500
Operations/Maintenance Personnal 603,722 28,897 632,629
Equipment Acgulsition 188,100 - 189,100
Contingency 200,000 (38,897) 161,103
Administrative 15,000 10,000 25,000
Total Contract 1279332 - 1,229,322

Adminlstrative - Lump sum $10,000 estimated to allow for increased vehicle mlleage cost and cell phone expenges.

Operations/Maintenance Personnel - To allow for reimburserent for the following:

Position Effective Dates Rete Hours Tota)
Senlor Engingering Technician 2007 28.86 12.00 346,32
Senior Englneering Technician 2008 (Jan - Aprll) 2B.86 11.00 317.46
5r, Automation Technician May 2008 - December 31, 2008 35.36 20.00 707.20
5r, Automation Techniclan January 1, 2009 « December 31, 2009 37.84 40.00 1,513.41
Sr. Automation Technician Janwary 1, 2010 - December 31, 2010 4048 40.00 1,618.35
Sr, Automatlon Tachnician Junuary 1 thru January 31, 2011 43,82 4.00 173.27
Assistant Director January 1, 2008 - December 31, 2008 40.87 12.00 490.44
Assistant Director January 1, 2009 - December 34, 2009 43,73 12.00 524.77
Assistant Director January 1, 2010 - December 31, 2010 46,79 12.00 561.50
Assistant Director January 1 thru January 81, 2021 50.07 1.00 50.07
Grants Offlcer January 1, 2008 - December 31, 2008 42,07 12.00 504.84
Grants Officer January 1, 2009 - December 81, 2009 45,01 12,00 540,18
Grants Officer January 1, 2010 » Dacember 81, 2010 48,17 12.00 877.99
Grants Officer January 1 thru January 31, 2011 51.54 1.00 51.59
Equipment Operator IV {increase hre, from 30 o 120) January 1, 2008 « December 31, 2008 28.50 a0.00 2,565.00
Equipment Operator IV {increase hrs. from 30 to 1.20) January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2008 30,50 90,00 2,745.00
Equipment Opearator IV (increase hrs, from 30 to 120} January 1, 2010 - December 31, 2010 32,64 90,00 2,537.60
Area Fareman {Incragse hrs, from 50 to 175) lanuary 1, 2008 - December 31, 2008 31.53 125.00 3,541,25
Area Foreman {increase hrs, from 50 1o 175) January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009 33,74 125.00 4,217.50
Area Foraman (increase hrs, from 50 to 175) January 1, 2010 - December 31, 2010 36.10 125.00 4,512.5Q
28,897.19
Rates reflect 7% annual increase (as per orginal hudget).
Ovartime rates computed at 1.5 times the above hourly rate
dboon Aeloly 5—17-08"
Requested by; Sam Scholle, Department of Public Works Director & Contracting Party Date
Date

Approved By: Representative of Louisiana Department of Natural Resources




ADDENDUM TO APPENDIX A
DNR COOP. AGREE., NO. 2512-06-04

Davis Pond Freshwater Diversion Projest
DNR Cooperative Agreement, 2512-06-04
St. Charles Parish Ordinance No, 05-12-9

Requested Budget Amendment

Category Current Budget Raquestad Change Revised Budpet

Supples/Matertals 224,500 “ 221,500
Operatians/Maintenance Personnel 603,722 28,897 632,619
Equipmant Acquisition 189,100 - 189,100
Contingency 200,000 {38,897) 162,103
Adrinistrative 15,000 10,000 25,000
Total Contract 1,224,332 S P X

Adminlstrative - Lump sum $10,000 estimated to aliow for increased vehicle mileage cost and cell phone expenses.

Operations/Maintenante Personnel - To afiow for retmbursement for the following:

Position . Effective Dates Rute Houre Total
Senior Engineering Technician 2007 28.86 12.00 346,32
Senior Englneering Technician 2008 (Jan - April} 28,86 11.00 317.46
51, Automation Techniclan May 2008 - December 31, 2008 ' 3536 20.00 707.20
Sr. Autormation Technician January 1, 2009 - Decembiar 31, 2003 37.84 4000  3,513.41
5r. Autamatlon Technician January 1, 2010 - Dacembear 31, 2010 ' 40,48 A0.00 1,619.35
5. Automation Techniclan January 1 thru January 31, 2011 43,82 4.00 173,27
Assistant Dlrecror January 1, 2008 - December 31, 2008 40.87 12:00 490.44
Assistant Director January 1, 2009 - December 31, 2009 13.73 12.00 524.77
Assistant Director lanuary 1, 2010 - December 31, 2010 45,79 12.00 561.50
Assistant Divector . January 1 thry January 31, 2011 50.07 1.00 50.07
Grants Officer January 1, 2008 - Decembar 31, 2008 42.07 12.00 504.84
Grants Officer January 1, 2009 » Decembar 31, 2009 ! 45.01 12.00 540.18
Grants Officer January 1, 2010 - December 31, 2610 48,17 12.00 577.99
Grants Officer January 1 thra January 31, 2011 , 51,54 1.00 51.54
Equipmeny Operator IV (increase hrs, from 30 to 120) January 1, 2008 - December 31, 2008 2B.50 °0.00  2,565.00
Equipment Qperator IV (increase hrs. from 30 to 120) Sanuary 1, 2008 - December 31, 2009 30,50 90,00  2,745.60
Equipment Operator IV {increase hrs. fram 30 to 120) January 1, 2010 - December 31, 2010 32.64 90.00  2,937.60
Area Foreman fincraase hrs, from 50 o 175) January 1, 2008 - December 31, 2008 31.53 125.00 3,941.28
Area Foreman (increase hrs, from 50 1o 175) Jahuary 1, 2008 - Decernber 31, 2009 33.74 125.00 4,217.50
January 1, 2010 - Decernber 31, 2010 36.10 125.00  4,51250

Arga Foreman {increase hes, from 50 to 175}
2R8,897.19
F—— ——————" ]

Rates reflect 7% annial increase {as per arginal budget),
Ovartime rates computed at 1.5 times the above houriy rate

£ e
ik

m&m Mgefe ) | 17-03"

Date

Requested by: Sam Scholle, Department of Public works Director & Contracting Party

Approved By: Representative of Louisiana Departrent of Natural Resources Date



